
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the District 

Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will generally enable District staff to make reasonable 

arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title II) 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT 

October 16, 2025 @ 8:00 a.m. 

41911 C St, Temecula, Ca 92592 

951-699-1630 

1. CALL TO ORDER-

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL- Vice Chair Vanderhaak, Trustee Davis, Trustee Dugan, Trustee 

Qualm, General Manager, Beaudet, Admin Santos 

Chair Kelleher, conference call. Posting agenda at: 12790 W. Vista Desert Trail 

Peoria, Az. 



4. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY AGENDA ITEM-

Members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any items 

not on the agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board 

of Trustees. 

Members of the public may address the Board on agenda items when those 

matters come up for discussion for a total of 3 minutes. 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR-

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may 

all be approved by one motion. 

There will be no discussion of these matters unless members of the Board 

request an item removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action. 

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES' BOARD MEETING, SEPTEMBER 18, 2025 

B. APPROVAL OF CHECK REGISTERS- SEPTEMBER 2025 

C. APPROVAL OF BOOKKEEPER REPORT- SEPTEMBER 2025 

D. APPROVAL OF SEPTEMBER FINANCIALS 



6. BOARD DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS-

A SHELBY BURSON- AGAPE CONSTRUCTION 

B. MATTHEW RALLS-EVERON SECURITY PRESENTATION 

C. IZZY THOMPSON- SOCAL SLED SECURITY PRESENTATION 

D. COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE- VACATING CALLE BARTIZON, QUESTION OF 

REIMBURSEMENT: $70,344.90 

E. STIFEL AND CALIFORNIA CLASS INTEREST 

F. MUNICIPLE FINANCE CORPORATION 

7. TRUSTEE COMMENTS-

A 52 ACRES 

B. LANDSCAPE 

C. CENOTAPH/OSSUARY 

D. CONFERENCE LIAISON 

E. POLICIES 

F. GENERAL PRICE LIST 

G. INVESTMENTS 



8. INFORMATION ITEMS-

A. REVENUES FOR SEPTEMBER $37,785.00 

B. REFUND TO CASTILLO: $200.00 

C. CORRESPONDENCE-NONE 

D. INCIDENTS- FOREMAN, NO MEDICAL ATTENTION NECESSARY, NO CLAIM 

FILED 

9. RECESS 

All members of the public, employees and other visitors will be asked to clear 

the meeting room so that the Board of Trustees, and those employees and 

consultants invited by the Board, may discuss and/or act on those items 

listed below. 



10. ADJOURNMENT-

1
st 

Motion: 

2
nd 

Motion: 

All in Favor: 

The Next Regular Meeting of the Temecula Public Cemetery Board of Trustees will 

be held on Thursday, November 20, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. 

POSTED OCTOBER 13, 2025 

All supporting documentation is available for public review after the agenda has been 

posted and no less than 72 hours prior to the meeting date. The material will be made 

available at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office during business hours, or on 

the website at: www.temeculacemetery.org 



In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the District 

Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will generally enable District staff to make reasonable 

arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title II) 

MINUTES 

TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT 

September 18, 2025@ 8:00 a.m. 

41911 C St, Temecula, Ca 92592 

951-699-1630 

1. CALL TO ORDER- 8:00AM 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL-Chair Kelleher, Vice Chair Vanderhaak, Trustee Davis, Trustee Dugan, 

Trustee Qualm, General Manager, Beaudet, Admin Santos 



4. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY AGENDA ITEM-
Members of the public are invited to address the Board concerning any items not on the agenda but are within the 

subject matter jurisdiction of the Board ofTrustees. 

Members of the public may address the Board on agenda items when those matters come up for discussion for a 

total of 3 minutes. 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR-Trustee Davis made a motion to accept the consent 

calendar as presented, seconded by Trustee Vanderhaak and passed with a 

5/0 vote. 

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may all be 

approved by one motion. There will be no discussion of these matters unless 

members of the Board request an item removed from the Consent Calendar for 

separate action. 

A APPROVAL OF MINUTES BOARD MEETING, AUGUST 21, 2025 

B. APPROVAL OF CHECK REGISTERS- AUGUST 2025 

C. APPROVAL OF BOOKKEEPER REPORT- AUGUST 2025 

D. APPROVAL OF AUGUST FINANCIALS 

6. INFORMATION ITEMS-

A District Managers Monthly Report 

B. Correspondence-CAPC MANAGEMENT 

C. Incidents-NONE 



7. BOARD DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS-

A. SHELBY BURSON- AGAPE CONSTRUCTION 

B. BRIAN HUGHES- BBK LAW SPECIAL DISTRICTS LEGAL COUNSEL 

Trustee Vanderhaak made a motion that we retain Brian Hughes on a 

month-to-month basis, seconded by Trustee Davis and passed with a 

5/0 vote. 

C. CEMETERY FINANCING 

Trustee Dugan made a motion that we investigate a 6-million-dollar 

loan, seconded by Trustee Vanderhaak and passed with a 5/0 vote. 

8. TRUSTEE QUESTIONS AND COMENTS-

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Qualm, Dugan) 

B. Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Kelleher) 

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Dugan, Davis) 

D. Conference Liaison (Davis, Vanderhaak) 

E. Polices (Dugan, Vanderhaak) 

F. General Price List (Dugan, Kelleher) 

G. Investments (Qualm-Davis) 



9. RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION-

All members of the public, employees and other visitors will be asked to clear the meeting room so that the 

Board of Trustees, and those employees and consultants invited by the Board, may discuss and/or act on those 

items listed below. 

10. ADJOURNMENT- 9:59 am 

1 st Motion: Trustee Davis 

2nd Motion: Trustee Dugan 

All in Favor: 5/0 

The Next Regular Meeting of the Temecula Public Cemetery Board of Trustees will be held 

on Thursday, October 16, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. 

POSTED September 15, 2025 

All supporting documentation is available for public review after the agenda has been posted and no less than 72 hours prior to 

the meeting date. The material will be made available at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office during business hours, or on 

the website at: www.temeculacernetery.org 



Temecula Public Cemetery District 10/9/2025 8:36 AM 

Register: IO 1100 • US Bank Checking 

From 09/0 I /2025 through 09/30/2025 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

09/02/2025 0822 Downs Energy 201100 • Accounts Pay ... CL05082 161.09 X 72,942.94 

09/02/2025 9722 American Mini Storage 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 115.00 X 72,827.94 

09/02/2025 9723 Eickhof 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 34.89 X 72,793.05 

09/02/2025 9724 PureRite Drinking W ... 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 383559 150.50 X 72,642.55 

09/02/2025 9725 US Bank 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 2,598.75 X 70,043.80 

09/04/2025 0901 Compass HR 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 4797 225.00 X 69,818.80 

09/04/2025 0920 WebCemeteries Con ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 1,358.80 68,460.00 

09/04/2025 9726 Prudential Overall Su ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 233.52 X 68,226.48 

09/04/2025 9727 United Staffing Asso ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 257302 1,716.00 X 66,510.48 

09/04/2025 100125 California Public Em ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 4,454.34 62,056.14 

09/08/2025 9728 Sun City Granite 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 184687 200.00 X 61,856.14 

09/08/2025 JE 112 515100 • Life lnsuranc ... Automatic with ... 31.90 X 61,824.24 

09/08/2025 101200 • US Bank Pay ... Funds Transfer 12,742.30 X 49,081.94 

09/11/2025 9729 Kevin Stone 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 500.00 X 48,581.94 

09/12/2025 0908 Cal Pers 457 Plan 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 09/12 two sepa ... 2,090.72 X 46,491.22 

09/15/2025 0 County of Riverside ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 0033-9755 3,000.00 X 43,491.22 

09/16/2025 101 I00G • Cash - Gen ... Deposit X 66,249.26 109,740.48 

09/17/2025 0 County of Riverside ... 201100 Accounts Pay ... 0033-7715 25,566.30 X 84,174.18 

09/17/2025 9730 Asco Pacific (Corp) 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 75864 365.28 X 83,808.90 

09/17/2025 9731 CR&R Incorporated 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 001585458 416.05 X 83,392.85 

09/17/2025 9732 Crowne Hill Consulti ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 19503 531.09 X 82,861.76 

09/17/2025 9733 EcoFert Inc 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 6564 600.00 X 82,261.76 

09/17/2025 9734 Everon 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 159513348 192.56 X 82,069.20 

09/17/2025 9735 Linda Glau CPA 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 825.00 X 81,244.20 

09/17/2025 9736 Southern California ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 2-03-325-4 707 1,035.13 X 80,209.07 

09/17/2025 9737 Standard Insurance C ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 160-513 170-00 ... 358.00 79,851.07 

09/17/2025 9738 United Staffing Asso ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 257911/257536 2,870.87 X 76,980.20 

09/17/2025 9739 Wildlife Control Ser. .. 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... WL4032 500.00 X 76,480.20 

09/17/2025 9740 Elite Fire Protection 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 59995 100.00 X 76,380.20 

09/18/2025 0 Cal Pers 457 Plan 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 09/26 1,960.10 X 74,420.10 

09/18/2025 101200 • US Bank Pay ... Funds Transfer 10,956.19 X 63,463.91 

09/19/2025 IOI I00G • Cash - Gen ... Deposit X 4,776.00 68,239.91 

09/26/2025 101 I00G • Cash - Gen ... Deposit X 5,040.00 73,279.91 

09/26/2025 0 California Public Em ... 201100 Accounts Pay ... 4,457.90 X 68,822.01 

09/26/2025 0 Metlife 201100 • Accounts Pay ... KMO5754034-... 42.75 68,779.26 

09/26/2025 0 WebCemeteries Con ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 15103 59.00 X 68,720.26 

09/26/2025 0 Downs Energy 201100 • Accounts Pay ... CL07880 283.73 X 68,436.53 

09/26/2025 0 WebCemeteries Con ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 15102 1,299.80 X 67,136.73 

09/26/2025 9741 Brown Family Servic ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 2680/2400 736.34 X 66,400.39 

09/26/2025 9742 County of Riverside I. .. 201100 • Accounts Pay ... IT 6351 191.40 66,208.99 
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 10/9/2025 8:36 AM 

Register: IO I I 00 • US Bank Checking 

From 09/01/2025 through 09/30/2025 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

09/26/2025 9743 Home Depot Credit S ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 7526497 /5094 ... 170.79 66,038.20 

09/26/2025 9744 Prudential Overall Su ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 233.52 X 65,804.68 

09/26/2025 9745 PureRite Drinking W ... 20 I I 00 • Accounts Pay ... 387208 137.55 65,667.13 

09/26/2025 9746 So Cal Monuments ... 201100 Accounts Pay ... 0000038 975.00 X 64,692.13 

09/26/2025 9747 South County Pest C ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 0310282 59.00 X 64,633.13 

09/26/2025 9748 Summers Murphy & ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 25-1501 510.00 X 64,123.13 

09/26/2025 9749 United Staffing Assa ... 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 258180 1,741.74 X 62,381.39 

09/26/2025 9750 Verizon Wireless 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 6123442599 237.56 62,143.83 

09/29/2025 9751 Cem Sites 201100 • Accounts Pay ... 25279 3,550.00 58,593.83 

09/29/2025 9752 S3DA Design 201100 · Accounts Pay ... G-2024 5,040.00 53,553.83 

09/30/2025 740029 • Interest Inca ... Interest X 5.00 53,558.83 

09/30/2025 523290 • Bank Charges Service Charge 0.99 X 53,557.84 
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 10/9/2025 8:37 AM 

Register: IO 1200 • US Bank Payroll 

From 09/0 I /2025 through 09/30/2025 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

09/08/2025 101100 • US Bank Che ... Funds Transfer X 12,742.30 24,778.05 

09/12/2025 JE 116 510040 • Regular Salar ... Bank Draft Am ... 7,471.55 X 17,306.50 

09/12/2025 JE 116 510040 • Regular Salar ... Bank Draft Am ... 1,326.35 X 15,980.15 

09/12/2025 JE 116 5 I 0040 • Regular Salar ... Bank Draft Am ... 3,768.37 X 12,211.78 

09/12/2025 JE I 16 510040 • Regular Salar ... Monthly charg ... 176.03 X 12,035.75 

09/18/2025 101100 • US Bank Che ... Funds Transfer X 10,956.19 22,991.94 

09/20/2025 24 Paychex 524540 • Payroll Proce ... Electronic Wit... 134.00 X 22,857.94 

09/26/2025 JE 117 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 6,029.54 X 16,828.40 

09/26/2025 JE 117 5 I 0040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 1,331.38 X 15,497.02 

09/26/2025 JE 117 5 I 0040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 3,455.95 X 12,041.07 

09/26/2025 JE 117 51 0040 • Regular Salar. .. Monthly charg ... 139.32 X 11,901.75 

09/30/2025 740027 • Interest lnco ... Interest X 1.17 11,902.92 
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 10/9/2025 8:37 AM 

Register: IO I 200 • US Bank Payroll 

From 09/01/2025 through 09/30/2025 

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref 

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance 

09/08/2025 101100 • US Bank Che ... Funds Transfer X 12,742.30 24,778.05 

09/12/2025 JE I 16 510040 • Regular Salar ... Bank Draft Am ... 7,471.55 X 17,306.50 

09/12/2025 JE I 16 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 1,326.35 X 15,980.15 

09/12/2025 JE I 16 5 I 0040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 3,768.37 X 12,211.78 

09/12/2025 JE 116 5 I 0040 • Regular Salar. .. Monthly charg ... 176.03 X 12,035.75 

09/18/2025 101100 • US Bank Che ... Funds Transfer X 10,956.19 22,991.94 

09/20/2025 24 Paychex 524540 • Payroll Proce ... Electronic Wit... 134.00 X 22,857.94 

09/26/2025 JE 117 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 6,029.54 X 16,828.40 

09/26/2025 JE 117 510040 Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 1,331.38 X 15,497.02 

09/26/2025 JE 117 510040 • Regular Salar. .. Bank Draft Am ... 3,455.95 X 12,041.07 

09/26/2025 JE 117 510040 Regular Salar. .. Monthly charg ... 139.32 X 11,901.75 

09/30/2025 740027 • Interest Inco ... Interest X 1.17 11,902.92 
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Date: l 0/08/2025 0� 
-�,;,l)V 

Remote Ta�Performed: Save Statements and Reconci l 1at1ons to PDF startmg October 2025 
X Download, Save, Print Cali fornia  CLASS Menu/Statements Print first page - save a l l  
X Reconc i le  Three Cal i fornia CLASS accounts Print the Reconci l iation Reports 
X Enter CA Class Transfers as requ i red 
X Enter Transfers to/from US Bank Transfer Account based on bank statements 
X Reconc i le  four US Bank Cash Accounts 
X Enter/Update Transactions as Required 
X Reconc i le  four County Cash Accounts Statements 
X Enter Property Taxes - Code Deposits as Necessary 
X Supprnt Voucher Balance to County 

X Journal act iv i ty Two Stife l  Accounts using Stifel Balancing sheet 
X Reconci le two Sti fel Accounts 
X Save the Stifel Account Statements for the aud i tor 
X Reconc i le two Stifel interest rece ivable accounts 
X Print Stifel Snapshot- for GM 

X Verify check sequence is intact 9729-9765 

** One is m i ssing the Second Signature, Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank 
General account has two s ignatures, Note: US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from 
this requirement. 

Number Date Payee 

9738 9/17/2025 Un ited Staffing 

9751 9/29/2025 Site Industries LLC 

9752 9/29/2025 S3DA Design 

9764 10/7/2025 Hunsaker and Ass, 

9759 10/7/2025 N igro & N igro 

Amount 

2,870.87 

3,550.00 

5,040.00 

4,776.00 

5,000.00 

Memo 

Temporary Help 

License for Mapping System 

Landscaping 

Engineers 

Financial Audit 

X Veri fy al l checks to the GM have two signatures, 
Number Date Payee 

9765 10/7/2025 Ci nd i  
Amount  Memo 

1 20 .00 M i l eage etc 

2nd Sig 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

2 nd S ig  

Yes 

X Check monthly credit card statements for recei pts and reasonableness. I n it ial credit card. 
Note that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable. 

X Confirm Proper Endowment I ncome figure booked 13594.00 . Off $ ]  k due to tim ing 
X For the GM - When she creates the report, Add D ifference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, 

change the d ifference column to white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtota ls, change it to black. 
X On the Profit and Loss - for the Gm when she creates the report - Show only the Year to 

Date and Annual Budget Figures. Check Pagination. 
X Update Endowment A l location Schedule. 
Update Wash Account Analysis .  Open-need more t ime. 
X Update Prepa id subledger and val idate QB information .  
X Read Agenda and M inutes of the prev ious Board Meet ing. 
X Continue Supporting Audit Process 



1 1  :53 AM 

1 0/08/25 

Accrual Basis 

Temecula Public Cemetery District 

Balance Sheet 
As of September 30, 2025 

Sep 30, 25 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 

101 1 00 • US Bank Checking 53,557.84 

1 01 200 • US Bank Payroll 1 1 ,902.92 

1 01 300 • US Wash Account 2,01 9 .73 

101 400 • US Bank Transfer Bank 73.91 

1 0 1 1  00C • Cash -Accumulative Outlay Fund 2 1 ,855.74 

1 01 1 00E • Cash - Endowment Fund 1 55,424.02 

101 1 004 • Cash - Retirement 1 80.00 

101 1  00G • Cash - General 1 ,745,797.78 

Total Checking/Savings 1 ,990,81 1 .94 

Accounts Receivable 

201 1 25 • Accounts Receivable 0.00 

Total Accounts Receivable 0.00 

Other Current Assets 

1 03200 • Cal ifornia CLASS General 2 ,590,91 0.61 

103201 • CA CLASS Principle 1 ,208,430.60 

103202 • CA Class Interest 547,234.98 

102200 • Stifel Investments 

1 0221 0 • Stifel Endowment Care 1 ,41 1 ,583.64 

1 02220 • Stifel Endowment Interest 669,053.30 

Total 1 02200 • Stifel Investments 2,080,636.94 

1 1 201 1 • Inventory Asset 1 71 ,538.00 

102100 • Taxes Receivable -0.64 

1 00499 • Revenues to Deposit with County 0.00 

1 1 61 00 • Interest Receivable 

1 1 61 00P • I nterest Receivable - End Prin 1 1 ,402.76 

1 1 61 001 • Interest Receivable - End Int 8,623.05 

Total 1 1 61 00 • I nterest Receivable 20,025.81 

1 1 7000 • PrePaid Expenses 35, 1 26.02 

Total Other Current Assets 6,653,902.32 

Total Current Assets 8,644,71 4.26 

Sep 30, 24 $ Change 

1 05,51 7 .89 

1 1 ,381 . 1 1 

9,627. 1 6  

1 7  09 

1 03,061 .96 

97,286.56 

1 80.00 

1 ,435,559.66 

1 ,762,631 .43 228 , 1 80.51 

-258.00 

-258.00 

2,477,72 1 .21  1 1 3, 1 89.40 

299,797.21 908,633.39 

1 49,424.72 397,81 0.26 

2,295,804 . 1 6  

933,543.84 

3,229,348.00 -1 , 1 48,71 1 .06 

1 78 ,91 5.38 

1 5,975.82 

258.00 

23,546.07 

1 0,671 .60 

34,2 1 7.67 

44,068.81 

6,429,726.82 

8 , 1 92 , 1 00.25 452,61 4.01 
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1 1 :53 AM 

1 0/08/25 

Accrual Basis 

Temecula Public Cemetery District 

Balance Sheet 
As of September 30, 2025 

Fixed Assets 

191650 • Intangible Assets 

1 98950 • Accum Depr - Software 

191000 • Future Cemetery Property 

191 1 00 • Buildings and Improvements 

1 91400 • Structures and Improvements 

191500 • Equipment 

191600 • Construction in Process 

191700 • Non-Depreciable Assets 

191800 • Grounds Improvements 

191900 • Paving 201 5 

198100 • Accumulated Depreciation - Bldg 

1 98400 • Accumulated Depr - Struct/lmp 

1 98500 • Accum Depr - Equipment 

1 98800 • Accum Depr- Grnd Imp 

1 98900 • Accum Depr-Pav 1 5  

Total Fixed Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Liabi lities 

Current Liabil ities 

Accounts Payable 

201 100 • Accounts Payable 

Total Accounts Payable 

Other Current Liabi l ities 

21 2200 • Accrued Vacation Pay 

Total Other Current Liabil ities 

Total Current Liabil ities 

Total Liabil ities 

Equity 

36001 • Net Investments in Cap Assets 

36002 • Endowment Care Corpus 

36003 • Endowment Care Earnings 

36004 • Unrestricted Earnings ACO Fund 

36005 • Unrestricted Earnings Gen Fund 

3251 00G • Unreserved Fund Balance - Gen 

390000 • Retained Earnings 

Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Sep 30, 25 Sep 30, 24 

24,470.00 24,470.00 

-9,787.98 -8,1 56.65 

4,834,555.66 4,51 4,485.27 

325, 1 51 . 1 3  3 16,825.07 

